Patient Participation Annual Report
April 2013 – March 2014
We continued to advertise throughout the year for patients to join our Patient Participation Group. Recruitment leaflets are available at reception; we advertised on the electronic patient call display, website, PPG members, notice boards and patient survey.
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EMBED Word.Document.8 \s[image: image2.emf]PPG membership  form - page 2.doc


The Practice implemented a new appointment system in November 2012 and were very keen to obtain patient feedback on the new system.  Members of the PPG are keen to promote health and well being and looking at ways to encourage and support patients to manage their condition and to improve screening, ie NHS Health Checks, Cancer Campaigns, etc.
The questionnaire that we used to seek patients opinion and we started the survey in March 2014 is attached to this report:
These are the results of the survey:

[image: image3.emf]Patient  Questionnaire


The results will be discussed with the PPG at the next meeting in June 2014.
From these minutes an Action Plan for 2013/14 was drawn up.

[image: image4.emf]ACTION REPORT  2014/15


The plan and the minutes were sent to the PPG members on and a copy of minutes and plan will be made available in the waiting room and on our Website for all patients to view.
 Marie Bottomley
Practice Manager

March 2014
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PRIMARY CARE









   Tillmouth Park Road


Throckley


Newcastle upon Tyne


NE15 9PA


Tel: 0191 - 264 1014

Fax: 0191 - 210 6702


www.throckleyprimarycare.co.uk

Throckley Primary Care


Patient Participation

Dear Patient,


We would like to know how we can improve our service to you and what you think about our surgery and staff. 


To help us with this, we are setting up a patient group so that you can have your say.  We will ask the members of this group questions from time to time, such as what you think about our opening times or the quality of the care or service you received.  We will contact you via email or, if you prefer, by letter and we promise it won’t take too much of your time!

As the NHS changes over the next year, GPs will have a greater say in how health care is provided for their patients.  In the west of Newcastle, the decisions on how healthcare is provided will be made by the Newcastle West Clinical Commissioning Group, of which this practice is a member.  So as well as having a say on how we run the practice, you will get the opportunity to have a say on what healthcare is commissioned. 


If you want to join our patient group please fill in your details on the back and hand it in to reception.

The information you supply us will be used lawfully, in according with the Data Protection Act 1998.  The Data Protection Act 1998 gives you the right to know what information is held about you, and sets out rules to make sure that this information is handled properly.


Further details on our Practice and the Newcastle West Clinical Commissioning Group are available in leaflets in the Practice, on our website www.throckleyprimarycare.co.uk or the Newcastle West Clinical Commissioning Group website www.newcastlewestccg.nhs.uk  


Thank you 


    M Bottomley


Marie Bottomley 


Practice Manager


Please note: the Patient Group cannot discuss individual medical concerns. If you have any questions at all about your own health or treatment, please speak to your doctor. 













Dr DJ Bookless   Dr DN Grainger   Dr BM Joughin   Dr DW Jones


Practice Manager: Mrs M Bottomley


Partners: Dr DN Grainger, Dr BM Joughin, Dr DW Jones, Dr V Blaylock

Practice Manager: Mrs M Bottomley





_1458976099.xls
Data Results

		Number of patients filling in survey for:		Themselves		Their child		Their partner		Another relative or friend

				299		23		3		1

		Dr Grainger		40		8		2		1

		Dr Forbes		49		2		1		0

		Dr Jones		57		2		0		0

		Dr Joughin		57		3		0		0

		Dr Blaylock		47		6		0		0

		Dr Green		49		2		0		0

		Which of the following reasons best describes why you saw the doctor today?		To ask for advice		Ongoing problem		For treatment or prescription		Routine check		One-off problem		Other

				62		84		105		46		22		7

		Dr Grainger		7		7		11		14		12		7

		Dr Forbes		20		29		2		1		0		0

		Dr Jones		4		21		18		9		7		0

		Dr Joughin		12		11		21		8		1		0

		Dr Blaylock		12		11		21		8		1		0

		Dr Green		7		5		32		6		1		0

		On a scale of 1 to 5, how important to your health and wellbeing was your reason for visiting the doctor today?		1 - Not important at all		2		3		4		5 - Very important

				1		3		4		3		315

		Dr Grainger		0		0		1		1		49

		Dr Forbes		1		1		3		0		47

		Dr Jones		0		1		0		1		57

		Dr Joughin		0		0		0		0		60

		Dr Blaylock		0		1		0		1		51

		Dr Green		0		0		0		0		51

		How good was your doctor today at being polite?		Poor		Less than satisfactory		Satisfactory		Good		Very good		Does not apply

				0		0		5		8		313		0

		Dr Grainger		0		0		0		1		50		0

		Dr Forbes		0		0		2		1		49		0

		Dr Jones		0		0		3		6		50		0

		Dr Joughin		0		0		0		0		60		0

		Dr Blaylock		0		0		0		0		53		0

		Dr Green		0		0		0		0		51

		How good was your doctor today at making you feel at ease?		Poor		Less than satisfactory		Satisfactory		Good		Very good		Does not apply

				0		0		2		15		309		0

		Dr Grainger		0		0		0		5		46		0

		Dr Forbes		0		0		1		1		50		0

		Dr Jones		0		0		1		7		51		0

		Dr Joughin		0		0		0		0		60		0

		Dr Blaylock		0		0		0		2		51		0

		Dr Green		0		0		0		0		51		0

		How good was your doctor today at listening to you?		Poor		Less than satisfactory		Satisfactory		Good		Very good		Does not apply

				0		0		2		15		309		0

		Dr Grainger		0		0		0		2		49		0

		Dr Forbes		0		0		1		1		50		0

		Dr Jones		0		0		1		2		49		0

		Dr Joughin		0		0		0		0		60		0

		Dr Blaylock		0		0		0		3		50		0

		Dr Green		0		0		0		7		51		0

		How good was your doctor today at assessing your medical condition?		Poor		Less than satisfactory		Satisfactory		Good		Very good		Does not apply

				0		0		2		11		314		0

		Dr Grainger		0		0		0		0		51		0

		Dr Forbes		0		0		1		2		50		0

		Dr Jones		0		0		1		7		51		0

		Dr Joughin		0		0		0		0		60		0

		Dr Blaylock		0		0		0		2		51		0

		Dr Green		0		0		0		0		51		0

		How good was your doctor today at explaining your condition and treatment?		Poor		Less than satisfactory		Satisfactory		Good		Very good		Does not apply

				0		0		2		14		310		0

		Dr Grainger		0		0		0		0		51		0

		Dr Forbes		0		0		1		1		50		0

		Dr Jones		0		0		1		9		49		0

		Dr Joughin		0		0		0		0		60		0

		Dr Blaylock		0		0		0		4		49		0

		Dr Green		0		0		0		0		51		0

		How good was your doctor today at involving you in decisions about your treatments?		Poor		Less than satisfactory		Satisfactory		Good		Very good		Does not apply

				0		0		2		5		319		0

		Dr Grainger		0		0		0		0		51		0

		Dr Forbes		0		0		1		1		50		0

		Dr Jones		0		0		1		2		56		0

		Dr Joughin		0		0		0		0		60		0

		Dr Blaylock		0		0		0		2		51		0

		Dr Green		0		0		0		0		51		0

		How good was your doctor today at providing or arranging treatment for you?		Poor		Less than satisfactory		Satisfactory		Good		Very good		Does not apply

				0		0		2		17		306		0

		Dr Grainger		0		0		0		0		51		0

		Dr Forbes		0		0		1		1		50		0

		Dr Jones		0		0		1		14		44		0

		Dr Joughin		0		0		0		0		60		0

		Dr Blaylock		0		0		0		2		50		0

		Dr Green		0		0		0		0		51		0

		The doctor will keep information about me confidential?		Strongly Disagree		Disagree		Neutral		Agree		Strongly Agree		Does not apply

				0		0		0		7		319		0

		Dr Grainger		0		0		0		4		47		0

		Dr Forbes		0		0		0		1		51		0

		Dr Jones		0		0		0		2		57		0

		Dr Joughin		0		0		0		0		60		0

		Dr Blaylock		0		0		0		0		53		0

		Dr Green		0		0		0		0		51		0

		The doctor is honest and trustworthy?		Strongly Disagree		Disagree		Neutral		Agree		Strongly Agree		Does not apply

				0		0		0		4		322		0

		Dr Grainger		0		0		0		0		51		0

		Dr Forbes		0		0		0		0		52		0

		Dr Jones		0		0		0		1		58		0

		Dr Joughin		0		0		0		0		60		0

		Dr Blaylock		0		0		0		3		50		0

		Dr Green		0		0		0		0		51		0

		I am confident about this doctors ability?		Yes		No

				326		0

		Dr Grainger		51		0

		Dr Forbes		52		0

		Dr Jones		59		0

		Dr Joughin		60		0

		Dr Blaylock		53		0

		Dr Green		51		0

		I would be completely happy to see this doctor again?		Yes		No

				326		0

		Dr Grainger		51		0

		Dr Forbes		52		0

		Dr Jones		59		0

		Dr Joughin		60		0

		Dr Blaylock		53		0

		Dr Green		51		0

		Was this visit with your usual doctor?		Yes		No

				266		60

		Dr Grainger		49		2

		Dr Forbes		43		9

		Dr Jones		56		3

		Dr Joughin		53		7

		Dr Blaylock		47		4

		Dr Green		18		35

		Are you male or female?		Male		Female

				166		160

		Dr Grainger		29		22

		Dr Forbes		24		28

		Dr Jones		19		40

		Dr Joughin		31		29

		Dr Blaylock		27		26

		Dr Green		36		15

		What is your age?		Under 15		15 - 20		21 - 40		40 - 60		Over 60

				1		8		78		89		150

		Dr Grainger		1		1		12		12		25

		Dr Forbes		0		0		20		19		13

		Dr Jones		0		1		14		9		35

		Dr Joughin		0		4		9		16		31

		Dr Blaylock		0		0		10		11		32

		Dr Green		0		2		13		22		14

		What is your ethnic background?		White British		White Irish		Any other White background		Mixed		Asian		Black or Black British		Chinese or other ethnic group

				321		2		2		0		0		1		0

		Dr Grainger		49		0		2		0		0		0		0

		Dr Forbes		52		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Dr Jones		57		1		0		0		0		1		0

		Dr Joughin		60		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Dr Blaylock		52		1		0		0		0		0		0

		Dr Green		51		0		0		0		0		0		0





Question 1

		Themselves

		Their child

		Their partner

		Another relative or friend



Number of patients

Who were you filling in this questionnaire for?

299

23

3

1



Question 2

		To ask for advice

		Ongoing problem

		For treatment or prescription

		Routine check

		One-off problem

		Other



Number of patients

Which of the following best describes the reason you saw the doctor today?

62

84

105

46

22

7



Question 3

		1 - Not important at all

		2

		3

		4

		5 - Very important



Number of patients

On a scale of 1 to 5 how important to your health and wellbeing was your reason for visiting the doctor today?

1

3

4

3

315



Question 4

		Poor

		Less than satisfactory

		Satisfactory

		Good

		Very good

		Does not apply



Number of patients

How good was you doctor today at being polite?

0

0

5

8

313

0



Question 5

		Poor

		Less than satisfactory

		Satisfactory

		Good

		Very good

		Does not apply



Number of patients

How good was you doctor today at making you feel at ease?

0

0

2

15

309

0



Question 6

		Poor

		Less than satisfactory

		Satisfactory

		Good

		Very good

		Does not apply



Number of patients

How good was your doctor today at listening to you?

0

0

2

15

309

0



Question 7

		Poor

		Less than satisfactory

		Satisfactory

		Good

		Very good

		Does not apply



Number of patients

How good was your doctor today as assessing your medical condition?

0

0

2

11

314

0



Question 8

		Poor

		Less than satisfactory

		Satisfactory

		Good

		Very good

		Does not apply



Number of patients

How good was your doctor today at explaining your condition and treatment?

0

0

2

14

310

0



Question 9

		Poor

		Less than satisfactory

		Satisfactory

		Good

		Very good

		Does not apply



Number of patients

How good was your doctor today at involving you in decisions about your treatment?

0

0

2

5

319

0



Question 10

		Poor

		Less than satisfactory

		Satisfactory

		Good

		Very good

		Does not apply



Number of patients

How good was your doctor today at providing or arranging treatment for you?

0

0

2

17

306

0



Question 11

		Strongly Disagree

		Disagree

		Neutral

		Agree

		Strongly Agree

		Does not apply



Number of patients

The doctor I have seen today will keep information about me confidential?

0

0

0

7

319

0



Question 12

		Strongly Disagree

		Disagree

		Neutral

		Agree

		Strongly Agree

		Does not apply



Number of patients

The doctor I seen today is trustworthy and honest?

0

0

0

4

322

0



Question 13

		Yes

		No



Number of patients

I am confident about the doctors ability to provide care?

326

0



Question 14

		Yes

		No



Number of patients

Would you be completely happy to see this doctor again?

326

0



Question 15

		Yes

		No



Number of patients

Was this visit with your usual doctor?

266

60



Question 16

		Male

		Female



Number of patients

Are you:

166

160



Question 17

		Under 15

		15 - 20

		21 - 40

		40 - 60

		Over 60



Number of patients

What is your age:

1

8

78

89

150



Question 18

		White British

		White Irish

		Any other White background

		Mixed

		Asian

		Black or Black British

		Chinese or other ethnic group



Number of patients

What is your ethnic background?

321

2

2

0

0

1

0
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Patient Participation Group


Agreed Plan for 2014/15

Attendees: Mandy Curtis (Receptionist), BP (Patient), RC (Patient), WD (Patient). ER (Patient), PS (Patient) 


Apologies: Mrs Marie Bottomley (PM)

This plan was agreed by all at the PPG Meeting:

		Item

		Description

		Timescale



		1




		Antibiotics

The Practice would like to conduct a promotional campaign on the “Appropriate use of Antibiotics”.  A Patient Leaflet is currently available.

www.keepcalmthiswinter.org.uk/campaign/video

Action:  LT – Link above and Leaflet to be shown at next PPG Meeting

		April 2014

Onwards



		2

		Green Bag Scheme

Promotion of this national scheme which is currently being played on our TV Adverts.  The Scheme asks patients to place all of their current medication into this “Green Bag” which they can then take to hospital with them should the need arise.

www.mymedicinesmyhealth.org.uk

Action: LT has Leaflet to show at next PPG Meeting. 

		April 2014



		3

		Patient Information Area in Surgery

A new “Patient Information Area” is to be set up in our current Waiting Room.  We plan to have a regularly updated Notice Board for relevant Practice information and we also plan to run alongside the national Department of Health schemes e.g. Flu, Breast Cancer Awareness etc.

Action: MB

		June 2014



		4

		Patient Information Leaflet – Days worked for GPs & Nurses

A new Patient Information Leaflet will be produced to let patients know the working days of our GPs, Nurses and Healthcare Staff.

Action:  LT

		April 2014



		5




6




		Practice Brochure

A new Brochure is to be produced and copies will be available in the Waiting Room.

Action:  LT


Vision Online Services

We now offer our patients the option of “Booking an Appointment” and ordering “Repeat Prescriptions” online.  Posters are on display in the Waiting Room and our staff have had the training required to facilitate these services.

		In the next

6 months


April 2014 



		Date and time of next meeting


Wednesday 3rd June 2014


1.30-3.30PM 
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The information you supply us will be used lawfully, in according with the Data Protection Act 1998.  The Data Protection Act 1998 gives you the right to know what information is held about you, and sets out rules to make sure that this information is handled properly

We would prefer to contact you by email. If you have an email address, please complete Box 1 only

 








If you do not have an email address, or would prefer to be contacted by letter, please complete Box 2 only












ABOUT YOU


We would like to make sure that our Patient Group includes a wide variety of patients. Please tell us:


		White                         (            

		Asian or Asian British                         (



		British

		

		Indian

		



		Irish

		

		Pakistani

		



		Any other White background

		

		Bangladeshi

		



		Mixed

		Any other Asian background

		



		White and Black Caribbean

		

		Black or Black British



		White and Black African

		

		Caribbean

		



		White and Asian

		

		African

		



		Any other mixed background

		

		Any other Black background

		



		Other ethnic groups



		Chinese

		

		



		Any other ethnic group (write in)

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------





Are you?

Male
□

Female
□


Under 16
□



17 – 24
□


25 – 34
□



35 – 44
□



45 – 54
□



55 – 64
□


65 – 74
□



75 – 84
□


Over 84
□






Box 1



Name	



Email address



Postcode		 	







Box 2



Name		



Address	



		



Postcode		 	












